
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
October 2022. 
 

7 - 14 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Improvement Plan Progress 

 
To consider and comment upon the progress of 
the Improvement Plan up to 3 November 2022. 
 

15 - 132 

 
6   Draft General Fund Budget 2023/24 and 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
 

133 - 236 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

To consider and comment on the Draft General 
Fund Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy. 
  

7   Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Standing item to consider the Cabinet Forward 
Plan. 
 

237 - 258 

 
8   Work Programme 

 
Standing item to consider the work programme of 
the Board. 
 

259 - 264 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Moore (Chair) 
Councillors Anandou, Fenton, E M Giles, Shackleton, Simms, Akhtar, 
H Bhullar, Hinchliff and Taylor 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 

 
Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 

In Council Chamber at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair); 
 E M Giles, Fenton and Simms. 
 
In attendance:  Councillors Hinchliff and Taylor;  
  
 Neil Cox (Director of Business Strategy and Change), 

Simone Hines (Director of Finance), Surjit Tour (Director of 
Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer), Mark 
Satchwell (Service Manager Registration), Gail Hicken 
(Service Managers Registration), Teresa Armstrong (Service 
Manager Register Office and Coroners), Comie Campbell 
(Head of Financial Services), Abi Asimolowo (Financial 
Services Business Partner), Sarah Sprung (Senior Lead 
Officer), Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services Manager) 
and Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
43/22  Apology for Absence 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillors Anandou, 
Bhullar and Shackleton. 

 
 
44/22  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
45/22  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 8 August 
and 22 September 2022 are approved as a correct record. 

 
 
46/22  Additional Items of Business 
 

 There were no additional items of business to consider.  
 
 
47/22 Impact on Registration related services when the new Midland 

Metropolitan Borough hospital opens in 2024 
 

The Service Manager – Registration was invited to present to the 
Board.  
 
From 2024, an increase in demand for Registration related 
services was certain, as health care services would move from City 
Hospital in Birmingham to the new Midland Met Hospital in 
Smethwick. 
 
This would present an increase of up to 5000 registrations events, 
including 4000 births and 100 deaths, for Sandwell Council. More 
cases would be referred to the Black Country Coroner resulting in 
further demand increases in this area. The Bereavement Services 
team would also see an increase in demand in relation to Public 
Health Act funerals. 
 
In response, 6 full time posts had been created to help facilitate the 
increased demand. £189k had already been accounted for as part 
of the 2022/23 Council Budget setting process. A total income of 
£55k, generated from certificate services, would partly offset 
expenditure. Highfields House in West Bromwich, Sandwell’s 
Registrar’s Office, had undergone improvements including 
addressing efficiency and capacity. Jack Judge House was also 
planned to be expanded to accommodate the new requirements; 
this would cost in the region of £530k. 
 
It was confirmed that the service would be ready by the expected 
open date of April 2024.  

  

Page 6



A lead time would be in place to ensure staff were adequately 
trained and confident in taking on the work. All births that were to 
take place in the new hospital would be registered to Sandwell, 
even if individuals resided outside of the borough. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, it was stated that 
recruitment for the vacant roles would follow the usual Council 
recruitment process. Members suggested using a wider variety of 
advertising avenues to ensure a good response and officers would 
share the current recruitment process with the Vice Chair of 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment. 
 
The Board gave thanks to the officers’ present for their hard work. 

 
 
48/22  Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2021/22 
 

The Director of Finance reported that on 28 September 2022, the 
Cabinet considered the 2022/23 Budget Monitoring report for 
Quarter 1 and referred the report to the Budget and Corporate 
Scrutiny Management Board for consideration and comment. 
 
The overall projected outturn position for the General Fund was an 
overspend of £2.129m whilst the overall projected net directorate 
outturn variance was calculated at £2.097m. Mitigations would be 
in place to address these overspends such as the use of removing 
vacancies that were no longer required where possible as well as 
using the appropriate ear-marked reserves. A large number of 
reserves had been budgeted for use and this trend was expected 
to continue. Inflation costs would be built into the following year’s 
budget and more emphasis would be placed on being energy 
efficient. 
 
It was highlighted that the anticipated pay award, calculated at 
around £6m, and inflationary pressures due to the cost of living 
crisis were the main drivers of the overspend.  
 
Prior to reserve transfers, an overspend of £2.653m was budgeted 
for Adults Social Care; this would be offset by the use of an 
additional Social Care Grant of £2.736m that had been set aside 
as a reserve at the beginning of the financial year. Overspends 
were due to the ever-increasing cost of placements as well as the 
additional pay awar
[...]
d that the progress on the further development of the 
Corporate Performance Management Framework be noted. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.31pm.  
 

Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
 

29 November 2022 
 

Subject: Improvement Plan Progress  

Director: Managing Director 

Kim Bromley-Derry 

Contact Officer: Strategic Lead – Service Improvement 
Kate Ashley 
Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Senior Lead Officer – Service Improvement 
Rebecca Jenkins 
Rebecca_jenkins@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Democratic and Member Services Manager 
Suky Suthi-Nagra 
Suky_Suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Recommendations 

 

1.1. That the Board considers and comments upon the progress of the 
Improvement Plan up to 3 November. 

 
1.2. That any recommendations / comments are reported to Cabinet at their 

meeting on 7 December for their consideration 
 

1.3. That the Board considers any additional areas of focus for its work plan 
 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendations  
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca_jenkins@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Suky_Suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2.1 This report provides a quarterly update on progress against the 
Improvement Plan agreed by Council on 7 June 2022. The Improvement 
Plan incorporates all recommendations from the Grant Thornton 
Governance Review, the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge and the CIPFA 
Financial Management Review, as well as the Statutory Directions from 
the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

 
2.2 On 22 September 2022, Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 

Board received the Improvement Plan and requested regular updates on 
progress. This report is the second quarterly report to Budget and 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

2.3 As part of the governance and assurance arrangem
[...]
 January 2022 to address the 

recommendations made by Grant Thornton and the proposed reporting 

mechanisms to ensure progress is managed effectively.  

 

4.1.2 Since the approval of the Governance Improvement Plan findings were 

received from the CIPFA financial management review, LGA Corporate 

Peer Challenge along with the Statutory Directions from the Secretary of 

State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

 

4.1.3 A single Improvement Plan was agreed by Council on 7 June 2022 

which addresses the recommendations from all the external reviews and 

the Statutory Directions. The Improvement Plan provides the 

organisation with a clear direction for sustainable improvement under six 

Page 15



 

thematic headings. The single Improvement Plan has superseded the 

Governance Improvement Plan. 

 

4.1.4 To ensure that senior officers and members have oversight of delivery 

against the Improvement Plan, Council approved that progress will be 

monitored by Leadership Team monthly and reported to Cabinet 

quarterly. This will continue until all actions have been completed, or 

changes have been embedded into business as usual. 

 

4.1.5 This report is the second quarterly update to scrutiny on overall progress 

of the Improvement Plan.  

 

4.2 Improvement Plan Progress  

 
4.2.1 Over this quarter, significant progress has been made to deliver the 

actions within the Improvement Plan. This includes the appointment of a 

permanent Chief Executive and a decision taken by Council in relation to 

a 4-yearly election cycle. Both of which were key requirements of the 

Government’s Statutory Directions.  

 

4.2.2 A comprehensive monitoring tool is in place to monitor progress of the 

Improvement Plan. This tool includes both a risk rating for each main 

action within the Improvement Plan and a progress status rating for all 

actions. The Improvement Plan Monitoring Tool is included at Appendix 

1. The monitoring tool provides quick refer
[...]
 Council. 

 

4.2.5 Corporate Oversight Theme 

4.2.5.1.1 Achievements 

• Support provider is place for the Oracle Fusion project and 

implementation underway 

• Monitoring and oversight of the Council’s improvement has 

become more established - second quarterly report prepared and 

work commenced to embed and sustain key actions into business 

as usual 

• Quarter 1 Performance Management Report delivered, and 

preparations are well underway for the Q2 report.  

Page 17



 

• Corporate Transformation Approach agreed 

 

4.2.5.1.2 Theme Status Rating: Green. Progress is being made across all 
workstreams. 

 
4.2.5.1.3 One action has a red risk rating in this theme. This relates to 

Performance Management Framework. All sub-actions have 
been completed. The Q1 report was presented to Cabinet, Scrutiny 
and an all-Member Briefing during this quarter. Preparations are on 
track for Q2 report to be presented to Cabinet in December.   
 

4.2.6 Strategic Direction Theme 

4.2.6.1.1 Achievements 

• Approval of the Corporate Parenting Strategy  

• preparations for reporting to Cabinet on the Corporate Asset 

Management Strategy, Equality Policy, Medium Term Financial 

Plan and the progress of the Regeneration Strategy and Pipeline. 

• Customer Journey Programme established and included within the 

Improvement Plan to reflect this priority focus 

• Residents’ Survey and consultation on the budget taken place and 

insight is being used to inform the Medium-Term Financial Plan 

and business planning. 

 

4.2.6.1.2 Theme Status Rating: Red.  Progress is being made, however 
some delays and specific issues have emerged around the EDI 
agenda, which along with the forthcoming decision to adopt the 
LGA equalities framework review are impacting on the ability to 
deliver on the actions to the original timescales.  There has also 
been slippage in the delivery of the commercial strategy. 

 
4.2.6.1.3 In relation to the EDI Agenda, there are 2 actions with
[...]
s. 

 

4.2.8.1.2 Theme Status Rating: Green. Progress is being made across all 
workstreams 

 
4.2.8.1.3 The Lion Farm Options Agreement is experiencing medium 

slippage/issues. This is due to the delivery timescales for the 

Page 20



 

Expert Determination process being decided by a third party. 
Papers have been submitted to the external party that will conduct 
the expert determination and the process commenced.  

 
4.2.8.1.4 The Corporate Performance Management System is green risk 

rated, but is currently experiencing a significant level of slippage. 
This has not progressed past soft market testing due to project 
management capacity. A further demonstration with another 
provider is taking place in November. The size and scale of system 
will be considered to scope of project, and project management 
capacity reviewed. 

 

4.2.9 Partnerships and Relationships Theme 

 

4.2.9.1.1 Achievements 

• Delivery of the Early Help and Corporate Parenting Strategies has 

continued across partners. 

• Work has progressed to agree the KPI suite as part of the SCT 

contract and Cabinet decision was taken not to invoke the contract 

break clause.  

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been approved by partners 

• Deep-dives are taking place and are informing the priorities of the 

SHCP Board and Integrated Care Board. 

• Attendance and participation with key regional and sub-regional 

groups (including WMCA, ABCA, and BCLEP) has continued 

• Review of VCS Grants is complete and work has commenced to 

develop the VCS Strategy. 

 
4.2.9.1.2 Theme Status Rating: Amber. Progress is being made across 

workstreams with some slippage in relation to the SCT KPI review, 
and work around the transition from children’s to adult’s services. 

 
4.2.9.1.3 In relation to the Sandwell Children’s Trust KPI Suite -  this is 

now due to be complete December 2022 for implementation in 
April 2023. The dates have been reprofiled due to decision not to 
invoke contract 
[...]
ivery of the 
Improvement Plan at six monthly intervals to the Secretary of State from 
the council and the Commissioners. The next report is due in December 
2022. In December, Council will consider a recommendation from 
Cabinet to approve a letter to the Secretary of State along with details of 
the Council’s progress against the Improvement Plan. 

4.9 External Reviews  

4.9.1 External assurance continues to play a part in our improvement journey. 
The council has invited Grant Thornton, LGA and CIPA to monitor our 
progress in addressing the recommendations in their reviews. Grant 
Thornton and the LGA conducted their follow-up review activities over 
September and October 2022 and CIPFA will conduct their review in 
November 2022.  

4.9.2 The external review findings and reports are expected to be received in 
forthcoming months. In their initial feedback from their return visit, the 
LGA recognised the significant progress that has been made in a 
number of key areas to the good governance and management of the 
council, but also stressed that the council is on a journey that will take 
time and there is still a long way to go to embed the improvements 
required. The LGA’s formal report will build on this initial feedback and 
identify any further recommendations for the council to consider.  

4.9.3 A further update to the Improvement Plan will take place in early 2023 
once the council has had the opportunity to reflect on the findings from 
Grant Thornton, LGA and CIPFA as a result of their Autumn 2022 follow-
up visits, and the outcomes of the culture listening exercise.  

 

5 Implications 
 

Resources: Resources to deliver the Improvement Plan have 
been allocated from within existing commitments in 
the majority of cases. Where one-off funding is 
required to deliver improvements, this will either be 
funded from the Improvement and Capacity Fund or 
from earmarked reserves created from 2021/22 
underspend position. Allocation of this funding was 

[...]
elationship with and actively 
participate in regional and sub-regional bodies 
(e.g. WM Combined Authority, Black Country 
LEP) to maximise opportunities for Sandwell

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



External Assurance -External 
Reviews(Grant Thornton, LGA, 

CIPFA)

Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee

Progress Review to assist work 
planning &Focus on Risk Register

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board

Progress Review to assist work 
planning

Cabinet

Quarterly Progress & Risk 
Review, and Changes to 

Improvement Plan

Council 
6 monthly report to SoS 

(June & December)

Commissioners 
6 monthly report to SoS

(June & December)

Secretary of State for 
Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities

Monthly Improvement Plan Review Meeting 
(Directors and Commissioners)

Monthly Progress & Risk Review 
Quarterly Changes to Improvement Plan

Monthly Leader's Meeting
(Cabinet Members and Directors)
Monthly Progress & Risk Review

Council Improvement Plan Governance and Assurance

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Board  
 

29th November 2022 
 
 

Subject: Draft General Budget 2023/24 and MTFS 

Director: Director of Finance – Simone Hines 

Contact Officer: Rebecca Maher 
rebecca_maher@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

 

1 Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the Board consider the draft budget proposals for 2023/24 as 

attached at Appendix A. 

 
1.2 That the Board consider any feedback or recommendations it wishes to 

make to Cabinet to inform final budget proposals 

2 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Council must set a balanced, risk assessed budget each year and 

undertake appropriate consultation on draft budget proposals prior to 

approving the final budget and Council Tax precept. 

 
2.2 The Board has an opportunity to consider the draft budget report in order 

to inform the final decision-making process. 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 

 
 

 

The Council’s financial position and financial management 
arrangements helps to achieve all aspects of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 

Page 131

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rebecca_maher@sandwell.gov.uk


 

4 Context and Key Issues 

 
4.1 Cabinet considered the draft budget proposals for 2023/24 at it’s 

meeting on the 16th November 2022. This report set out the assumptions 

that had been made when producing the draft budget, including a 

number of spend pressures that have been identified as part of the 

budget process. 

 
4..2 The draft budget report showed that savings in the region of £15m were 

required for 2023/24 to ensure a balanced and sustainable budget could 

be set whilst maintaining a prudent level of reserves. 

 
4.3 Cabinet considered savings proposals in principle amounting to £16m, 

subject to appropriate consultation and Equality Impact Assessments, 

which left a budget surplus remaining of approx. £1.4m. 

 
4.4 A copy of the Cabinet report and appendices is attached at Appendix A 

for the Board’s consideration. 

 
4.5 Since the draft budget was approved by Cabinet the Autumn 

Statement has been announced. A summary of the key points 

affecting local government are: 

 

• Department DEL budgets in 2023/24 and 2024/25 are to be 

maintained at least in line with the budgets set at the Spending 

Review. 

• The core schools’ budget in England will receive an additional 

£2.3bn of funding in 2023/24 and £2.3bn in 2024/25. 

• The rollout of social care charging reforms has been delayed 

from October 2023 to October 2025. Funding for the 

implementation of this will remain within local government to 

enable local authorities to address current adult social care 

pressures. 

• £2.8bn in 2023/24 and £4.7bn in 2024/25 to be made available 

to help support adult social care and discharge. This includes 

£1bn of new grant in 2023/24 and £1.7bn in 2024/25. 

• Additional flexibility provided for councils to increase

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair) 
 Councillors Fenton, Simms, H Bhullar, Hinchliff and Taylor 
 
In attendance:   Michael Jarrett (Director of Children’s Services and 

Education), Neil Cox (Director of Business Strategy and 
Change), Kate Ashley (Strategic Lead – Service 
Improvement), Rebecca Maher (Assistant Director of 
Finance), Rebecca Jenkins (Senior Lead – Service 
Improvement Team), Trisha Blackstock (Assistant Director - 
Social Work and Therapy), Susanne Moore (Business 
Partner for Adult Social Care), Elaine Taylor (Business 
Partner for Children’s Services), Comie Campbell (Head of 
Financial Business Partnering – Place), Tammy Stokes 
(Service Manager for Growth and Spatial Planning), Nigel 
Collumbell (Assistant Director for Housing Management), 
Chris Hilton (Interim Service Manager for Land and Assets) 
Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
   
 
55/22  Councillor Ann Shackleton 
 

The Chair reported on the passing of late Councillor Ann 
Shackleton, Chair of Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny 
Board.  Councillor Shackleton had previously led a career as a 
teacher and Headteacher.   



  
Members and officers also paid tribute to the late Councillor Ann 
Shackleton and her dedication to improving children’s services in 
Sandwell.   
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Board, passed on condolences to her 
family.   
  
The Board stood in silent tribute to the late Councillor Shackleton.   

 
 
56/22  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anandou, 
Giles and Trumpeter. 

  
 
57/22  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
58/22  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
October 2022 are approved as a correct record. 

  
 
59/22  Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business to consider. 
 
 



60/22  Improvement Plan Progress 
 

The Strategic Lead – Service Improvement was invited to address 
the Board on progress made on the Improvement Plan. 
  
A quarterly update on progress against the Improvement Plan, 
which was agreed by Council on 7 June 2022, was provided. The 
Improvement Plan incorporated all recommendations from the 
Grant Thornton Governance Review, the LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge and the CIPFA Financial Management Review, as well 
as the Statutory Directions from the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities. 
  
Significant progress had been made to deliver actions of the 
improvement plan. This included the appointment of a permanent 
Chief Executive. A decision had also been made by Council in 
relation to a 4-yearly election cycle. The three main 
recommendations for Scrutiny made by the Grant Thornton review 
had also seen good progress. Effective development and support 
for members in statutory roles had begun, forward plans were 
shared with Audit Committee and Scrutiny Boards, and training on 
governance roles, reading reports and asking questions was 
underway. It was highlighted that the LGA report confirmed that 
Scrutiny at Sandwell now had a sense of energy and drive and was 
going from strength to strength. 
  
A comprehensive monitoring tool was in place to monitor progress 
against the Improvement Plan. This tool included both a risk rating 
for each main action within the Improvement Plan and a progress 
status rating for all actions. An update on the Improvement Plan’s 
six themes was provided to the Board: 
  
Organisational Culture: 
  
Progress had been made with some slippage in the delivery of 
workforce strategy and the delivery of corporate governance 
training for members. 
  
The Director Business Strategy and Change highlighted that a 
much wider approach had now been taken regarding workforce 
strategy. Slippage was due to the detailed approach at identifying 
what the values and culture of the strategy should be. 
  
 



The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
addressed the Board. The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
had undertaken training with members that focused on the code of 
governance. Further training had been scheduled. Training in 
relation to the implementation of the changes to the code of 
governance had also been looked at.  
  
The Code of Corporate Governance would go to Council for 
approval in December and therefore, delays with training had taken 
place until approval was sought and confirmed.  
  
Corporate Oversight: 
  
No progress issues were reported. 
  
Strategic Direction: 
  
The LGA framework had been adopted to progress the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Strategy (EDI). The framework contained 
four modules that enabled officers to examine the effectiveness of 
the Council’s EDI agenda. At the end of this process, the Council 
would be able to produce a strong EDI strategy. 
  
The Strategy would also look outwards towards the communities of 
Sandwell to ensure that EDI was a top priority when engaging with 
residents. The strategy would take 12 months to complete, 
following this, a complete roadmap would be available to refresh 
EDI policies.  
  
Decision Making: 
  
Slippage had occurred with the revised financial regulations. Key 
changes had been approved at Council in July with further 
changes going to Council in December. Financial threshold and 
Contract Procedure Rules had already been changed and 
implementation had begun. 
  
Procurement and Commercial: 
  
An Expert Determination process was underway in relation to the 
Lion Farm options agreement. The Council was still awaiting an 
update for the process to progress. 
  
 



Partnerships and Relationships: 
  
Progress had been made across several workstreams however 
slippage had occurred in relation to the Sandwell Children’s Trust 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) review and partnership structures 
around transition from Children’s to Adult’s services. 
  
The Director of Children’s services confirmed that the KPI Suite 
had been reviewed and agreed. Completion was due to take place 
in December 2022 with a planned implementation of April 2023. 
Slippage regarding the transition work had taken place due to the 
unsuccessful recruitment of a Project Lead. A delay in obtaining 
funding had contributed to the delays. 
  
Embedding activity into business as usual as well as reflecting on 
the findings from the re-visits of external reviewers were the main 
focuses going forward. 
  
In response to questions from members, the following answers and 
clarification was provided: - 
  

      Difficulties had been faced with the recruitment of a project 
lead due to it being a specialised post with a very small talent 
pool. 

      Both the Council and the Commissioners reported to the 
Secretary of State on a 6-month basis. 

      Conversations would be arranged with independent 
witnesses regarding the customer journey aspect of the 
improvement plan; this would include interviews with security 
officers, members of the public and frontline staff. 

      Significant progress should be seen regarding the customer 
journey aspect of the improvement plan over the next few 
months.  

      Customer feedback would be utilised to ensure Council 
services were adapting to the needs of the public. 

  
The Board noted the excellent progress against the Improvement 
Plan and officers were thanked for their hard work. 
  

Resolved that the comments of the Board on the progress of 
the Improvement Plan be reported to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

  
 



61/22 Draft General Fund Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 

 
The Assistant Director of Finance presented the Draft General 
Fund Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy to the 
Board. The report contained budget pressures, growth items and 
saving proposals for directorates. Reponses to the public budget 
consultation were also included. The draft report was originally 
presented to Cabinet on 16 November 2022; the final budget report 
would be received by Cabinet in February 2023. 
  
Prior to savings identified by directorates, the budget gap was 
approximately £15m. In total, directorates had identified savings of 
£9.6m and corporate savings of £6.4m had also been found. A 
predicted surplus of £1.4m was identified, however, this would 
most likely change due to the on-going financial climate and cost of 
living crisis. The Autumn Statement was not yet factored into the 
draft budget. 
  
The assumptions included in the draft budget was: - 
  

      Inflation where it was contractual and unavoidable with an 
estimated increase in utilities by 80%; 

      Provision for an annual pay reward at 5%; 
      Pension contributions assumed at the current rate; 
      Business rates income on current trends with no changes 

expected; 
      1% increase in Council Tax base; 
      A 2.99% increase in Council Tax. 

  
The Winter Statement was announced by central government on 
17 November 2022, following the production of the draft budget. 
  
The following key points were identified:- 
  

      The departmental expenditure budget would be maintained at 
the levels set at the spending review, however, inflation 
would have a big impact on spending power. 

      The core school’s budget would receive an additional £2.3 
billion in 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

      Social Care reforms had been delayed until October 2025 
however, funding would be retained to off-set adult social 
care pressures. There would be a corresponding reduction in 
a separate grant as a result. 



      Additional funding for Adult Social Care and discharge 
arrangements of £2.8 billion next year and £4.7 billion the 
year after was available. 

      Core Council Tax could now be increased by 3% before a 
referendum was required 

      Adult Social Care precept could now be increased by 2%. 
      Business rates bills would be updated following a revaluation 

that was taking place.  
      Business rates multipliers were to be frozen next financial 

year.  
      The retail, hospitality and leisure relief would be extended. 

Local authorities would be compensated for the decisions 
made by central government regarding the freezing of 
business rates.  

      Social Housing rents would be capped at 7% and the national 
living wage would increase from 1 April 2023. 

  
The provisional settlement was expected to be received on 19 
December 2022; until then, it would be difficult for officers to know 
how the funding would impact Sandwell Council specifically. 
Decisions would be required from Cabinet quickly regarding 
Council Tax increases. No further information had been received in 
relation to the Fair Funding reform, business rates reset or new 
homes bonus. 
  
In response to questions from members regarding the impact to 
core care services following constraints on the budget, it was noted 
that safe and effective care remained a priority and that although a 
financial impact would be felt, a person would never be left at risk. 
  
A 33% increase in the number of children with Educational Health 
and Care plans highlighted that although the demand was 
increasing, Councils were struggling to stay on budget when 
delivering services. Members displayed their concerns around the 
short-term nature of many of the funding options and how this 
made it difficult to forward plan. 
  
Additional short-term funding streams such as the household 
support fund could be used to help individuals who were struggling 
with the cost of living crisis. Reassurance was provided by officers 
regarding the deliverability of the budgeted savings. 
  
Members thanked officers for the work in creating the draft budget 
despite the ongoing financial and political pressures. 
  



Resolved the comments of the Board in relation to the draft 
budget proposals for 2023/24 be reported to the Cabinet to 
inform final budget proposals. 

  
  
 
62/22 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

After consideration by members of the Board, it was identified that 
the Tree Strategy and Policy item contained within the forward plan 
should be considered by the appropriate Scrutiny Board as part of 
pre-decision scrutiny.  

  
 
63/22  Work Programme 
 

The Board noted its work programme for 2023. 
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.22 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

